### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM343242

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nextpage, Inc.		06/02/2015	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Proofpoint, Inc.	
Street Address:	892 Ross Drive	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94089	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3545402		
Registration Number:	3721729	DIGITAL THREAD	
Registration Number:	2450676	NEXTPAGE	
Registration Number:	2448831	NEXTPAGE	
Registration Number:	2450677	NEXTPAGE	
Registration Number:	2448832	NEXTPAGE	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4085174711

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (408) 517-4710

Email: mlemley@proofpoint.com

**Correspondent Name:** Michael S. Lemley Address Line 1: 892 Ross Drive

Address Line 4: Sunnyvale, CALIFORNIA 94089

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael S. Lemley
SIGNATURE:	/s Michael S Lemley s/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005540 FRAME: 0273

900326468

source=NEXTpage Trademark Assignment (2 June 2015)#page1.tif source=NEXTpage Trademark Assignment (2 June 2015)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005540 FRAME: 0274

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS **NEXTPAGE, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), holds all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations listed in Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS **PROOFPOINT, INC.**, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 892 Ross Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 ("Proofpoint") desires to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Proofpoint on a worldwide basis, all right, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, the right to bring suit and recover damages for past infringement, and all applications and registrations for the Trademarks Assignor holds or controls, the same to be held and enjoyed by Proofpoint for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignor will sign additional documents as may be necessary to perfect or record the assignment herein.

Proofpoint is a successor to the ongoing and existing business of Assignor to which the Trademarks pertain for purposes of 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered.

Assignor: NEXTPAGE INC.

Signed:

Name: Paul Auvil

Title: Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Date: 2 JUNE 2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005540 FRAME: 0275

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Country	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
Page-In-Ring (Design Mark)	US	78941594 31 July 2006	3545402 9 Dec 2008
DIGITAL THREAD	US	77732496 8 May 2009	3721729 8 Dec 2009
NEXTpage	US	75826189 18 Oct 1998	2450676 15 May 2001
NEXTpage	US	75826190 18 Oct 1999	2448831 8 May 2001
NEXTPAGE	US	75826191 18 Oct 1999	2450677 15 May 2001
NEXTPAGE	US	75826192 18 Oct 1999	2448832 8 May 2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 005540 FRAME: 0276

RECORDED: 06/02/2015